

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Finance.

HB25-1303 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend the Transportation, Housing, and Local Government Committee
- 2 Report, dated April 1, 2025, page 1, strike line 1 and substitute:
- 3 "Amend printed bill, page 7, line 16, strike "AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
- 4 POLICIES" and substitute "EACH MOTOR VEHICLE, WITH SPECIFIED
- 5 EXCLUSIONS, INSURED UNDER AN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICY".
- 6 Page 9 of the bill, strike line 13 and substitute "ENTERPRISE".
- 7 Page 1 of the report, line 6, strike "THAT PROVIDES COVERAGE" and
- 8 substitute "TO THE EXTENT THAT IT PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR A MOTOR
- 9 VEHICLE THAT WEIGHS TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND POUNDS OR MORE OR".
- 10 Page 1 of the report, line 15, strike "POLICIES"" and substitute "POLICIES
- 11 ON A PER POLICY"".
- 12 Page 1 of the report, line 16, strike "STATE"." and substitute "STATE ON A
- 13 PER VEHICLE INSURED UNDER A POLICY".
- 14 Page 2 of the report, after line 14 insert:
- 15 "Page 18 of the bill, line 15, after "PER" insert "VEHICLE INSURED UNDER
- 16 A POLICY".
- 17 Page 2 of the report, after line 28 insert:
- 18 "Page 25 of the bill, after line 17 insert:
- 19 "SECTION 3. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 43-4-206, **amend**
- 20 (3) introductory portion as follows:
- 21 **43-4-206. State allocation.** (3) The revenue allocated to the state
- 22 highway fund pursuant to section 43-4-205 ~~(6)(b)(i) and (6.3)~~ must be
- 23 expended by the department of transportation only for road safety
- 24 projects, as defined in section 43-4-803 (21); except that the department
- 25 shall, in furtherance of its duty to supervise state highways and as a
- 26 consequence in compliance with section 43-4-810:".
- 27 Renumber succeeding section accordingly."

** **